

Derek Bolton
Corporate Information Security Manager

Our Ref: FOI3592/DB/02
Please ask for: Derek Bolton
Direct dial: 01827 709 587
E-mail: foimailbox@tamworth.gov.uk

[Name Redacted]
Inform CPI Ltd
5 New York Street
Manchester
M14 4JB

23rd September 2015

Dear [Name Redacted]

Freedom of Information – Request for Information

With regards to your recent enquiry for information held by the Authority under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. Please find the information you requested below with reference in the box to your original enquiry for clarity where multiple answers are required.

Details of Your Request

Details of the Mobile Operators Association Annual Rollout Plan for your area, including the following sections:

- 1) The Three Annual Rollout*
- 2) The Everything Everywhere Annual Rollout*
- 3) The Vodafone Annual Rollout*
- 4) The O2 Annual Roll Out*

If you could provide your most up to date copy of the above report which I would expect to be 2014/2015 sent out by the Mobile Operators Association in October/November 2014.

The response to your request as follows:
Please refer to attached excel file

IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT USE OF INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FoIA)

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Tamworth Borough Council. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner. For information where the copyright is owned by Tamworth Borough Council details of the conditions on re-use can be provided on application to the contact below.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.

This council also believes in transparency of information, this includes requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and the Environmental Information Regulations and we reserve the right to publish these requests in our Disclosure Log along with the response, the requestors name and/or company where the information is requested on a regular basis. Care shall be taken not to publish your email address or physical address where it is considered personal information as defined under the Data Protection Act 1998.

The Corporate Information Security Manager,
Tamworth Borough Council,
Marmion House,
Lichfield Street,
Tamworth,
B79 7BZ

Details of Tamworth Borough Council's internal review and complaints procedure are attached, in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Yours Sincerely

Derek Bolton
Corporate Information Security Manager

2014 - 2015 Annual Network Update Plans Definition of Terms

Site Status Definition:

Site Built: Site is built but may or may not be taking call traffic.

To open the Annual Network Update Plans for each operator please click on the relevant tab at the bottom left hand corner of this spreadsheet.



Three - Annual Network Update Plans Spreadsheet 2014 - 2015



Operator Definitions:

Three - a site operated by Three only

Three & EE- a consolidated site operated jointly by Three and EE Limited

Please note that consolidated sites are shown on both Three and EE's 2014 - 2015 Annual Network Update Plans. EE Limited (T-Mobile & ex Orange) and Three, through their joint venture company, Mobile Broadband Network Ltd (MBNL) has consolidated their 3G networks. This has resulted in the joint use of existing base station site infrastructure & hardware which results in one set of equipment on site and is enabling the reduction of duplicate sites.

For Enquiries relating to the Annual Network Update Plans for Three please contact : William Comery, Community Affairs Manager - william.comery@ericsson.com or Mark Shaw, Health & Safety & Community Affairs Manager - mark.shaw@mbnl.co.uk

| Authority | National Parks | Operator | Operator Reference | Easting | Northing | Site Name | Site Address | Post Code | Status |
|---------------|----------------|--------------|--------------------|---------|----------|-----------------------------------|---|---------------------|------------|
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 59217 | 421442 | 302816 | KETTLEBROOK ROAD DNS | KETTLEBROOK ROAD DNS KETTLEBROOK R | B77 1BS | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 52628 | 422637 | 303173 | MARLBOROUGH WAY DNS | MARLBOROUGH DNS MARLBOROUGH WAY | 1B77 2HA | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 20266 | 423892 | 302992 | UNIT 21 212701 | UNIT 21 SANDY WAY AMINGTON INDUSTRIAL | B77 4ED | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 20267 | 423995 | 301469 | STREET FURNITURE PENNINE WAY 2121 | STREET FURNITURE PENNINE WAY PENNINE | B77 4LH | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 52627 | 422009 | 301486 | WILNECOTE SERVICE STATION | WILNECOTE SERVICE STATION WATLING ST | B77 5AB | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 73811 | 423836 | 300769 | S/W CENTURION WAY (P99012) | Highway Verge Centurion Way, Glenwoods | Quarr, B77 5BU | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 93321 | 422127 | 300133 | WILNECOTE BRICK CCI - GFC | WILNECOTE BRICK Hedging Lane Wilnecote | TA B77 5EU | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 20265 | 419664 | 303030 | SPECTRASITE VENTURA PARK 218422 | SPECTRASITE VENTURA PARK WINCHESTER | B78 3HG | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 52629 | 422924 | 304873 | AMINGTON HALL FARM | AMINGTON HALL FARM ASHBY ROAD | TAMWORTH B79 0BX | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 20259 | 420950 | 304270 | TAMWORTH POLICE STATION 214006 | TAMWORTH POLICE STATION SPINNING SCH | B79 7BB | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 93318 | 420550 | 304100 | BOROUGH - MARMION HOUSE | Marmion House Lichfield Street | TAMWORTH ST B79 7BZ | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 20264 | 419896 | 304708 | PHOENIX TAVINOR (ORANGE) 217622 | PHOENIX TAVINOR (ORANGE) LOVELL LICHFIELD | B79 7TL | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | Three and EE | 52633 | 419367 | 305035 | MARINER DNS | MARINER LITCHFIELD ROAD INDUSTRIAL | ES1B79 7UL | Site Built |



EE Annual Network Update Plans Spreadsheet 2014 - 2015



Operator Definitions:

EE - a site operated by EE Limited

EE & Three - a consolidated site operated jointly by EE Limited and Three

Please note that consolidated sites are shown on both Three and EE's 2014 - 2015 Annual Network Update Plans. EE Limited (T-Mobile & ex Orange) and Three, through their joint venture company, Mobile Broadband Network Ltd (MBNL) has consolidated their 3G networks. This has resulted in the joint use of existing base station site infrastructure & hardware which results in one set of equipment on site and is enabling the reduction of duplicate sites.

For enquiries relating to the Annual Network Update Plans for EE Limited please contact : John Carwardine, Community Affairs Manager john.carwardine@ee.co.uk or Mark Shaw, Health & Safety & Community Affairs Manager - mark.shaw@mbnl.co.uk

| Authority | National Parks | Operator | Operator Reference | Easting | Northing | Site Name | Site Address | Post Code | Status |
|---------------|----------------|--------------|--------------------|---------|----------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------|
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 59217 | 421442 | 302816 | KETTLEBROOK ROAD DNS | KETTLEBROOK ROAD DNS | KETTLEBROOK B77 1BS | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28637 | 423037 | 303462 | WOODLANDS ROAD | GLASCOTE, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDS | B77 2EZ | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 52628 | 422637 | 303173 | MARLBOROUGH WAY DNS | MARLBOROUGH DNS | MARLBOROUGH B77 2HA | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28490 | 423990 | 303171 | VODAFONE SANDY WAY | DEVELOPMENT LAND OFF SANDY, AM | B77 4DT | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 20266 | 423892 | 302992 | UNIT 21 212701 | UNIT 21 SANDY WAY AMINGTON INDU | B77 4ED | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 20267 | 423995 | 301469 | STREET FURNITURE PENN | STREET FURNITURE PENNINE WAY PE | B77 4LH | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 52627 | 422009 | 301486 | WILNECOTE SERVICE STA | WILNECOTE SERVICE STATION WATLI | B77 5AB | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28694 | 422325 | 301376 | WILNECOTE | R E TWOMLOW LTD, BLUE BRICK HOU | B77 5BD | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 73811 | 423836 | 300769 | S/W CENTURION WAY (P99 | Highway Verge Centurion Way, Glenwood | B77 5BU | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 93321 | 422127 | 300133 | WILNECOTE BRICK CCI - GI | WILNECOTE BRICK Hedging Lane Wilne | B77 5EU | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 20265 | 419664 | 303030 | SPECTRASITE VENTURA P | SPECTRASITE VENTURA PARK WINCH | B78 3HG | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 29131 | 419668 | 303027 | M-SPEC WINCHESTER ROA | M-SPEC TRANSCO COMPOUND, BEHIN | B78 3HG | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 52629 | 422924 | 304873 | AMINGTON HALL FARM | AMINGTON HALL FARM ASHBY ROAD | B79 0BX | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 20259 | 420950 | 304270 | TAMWORTH POLICE STATI | TAMWORTH POLICE STATION SPINNIN | B79 7BB | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28471 | 420526 | 304027 | WEYMOUTH HOUSE | WEYMOUTH HOUSE, LICHFIELD ST, T | B79 7BE | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 93318 | 420550 | 304100 | BOROUGH - MARMION HOL | Marmion House Lichfield Street | TAMWOF B79 7BZ | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 20264 | 419896 | 304708 | PHOENIX TAVINOR (ORAN | PHOENIX TAVINOR (ORANGE) LOVELL | B79 7TL | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28569 | 419882 | 304722 | PHOENIX TAVINOR | PHOENIX SPECIAL PURPOSE, MACHIN | B79 7TL | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE and Three | 52633 | 419367 | 305035 | MARINER DNS | MARINER LITCHFIELD ROAD INDUSTR | B79 7UL | Site Built |
| Tamworth (BC) | | EE | 28570 | 419230 | 305941 | SEWAGE TREATMENT WOF | ST, TAMWORTH SEWAGE TREATMENT | B79 9AA | Site Built |



CTIL Annual Network Update Plans Spreadsheet 2014 - 2015



Telefónica UK Limited has entered into an agreement with Vodafone Limited pursuant to which the two companies plan to jointly operate and manage a single network grid across the UK. These arrangements are overseen by Cornerstone Telecommunications Infrastructure Ltd (CTIL) which is a joint venture company owned by Telefónica UK Limited and Vodafone Limited.

This agreement allows both organisations to pool their basic network infrastructure, while running two, independent, nationwide networks; maximise opportunities to consolidate the number of base stations and significantly reduce the environmental impact of network development.

For any enquiries please contact: Brian Truman, National Planning Manager, CTIL Brian.Truman@ctil.co.uk

| CTIL Site Ref. | District_UA | National_Park | Country | Easting | Northing | Site Name | Site Address | Postcode | Status |
|----------------|-------------|---------------|---------|---------|----------|--|---|----------|------------|
| 109741 | Tamworth | | England | 421000 | 303950 | McDonalds @ZSK Stoney Delph | McDonalds | B79 7JA | Site Built |
| 112373 | Tamworth | | England | 423420 | 303200 | North | Sandy Way | B77 4DS | Site Built |
| 112459 | Tamworth | | England | 419800 | 303200 | Ventura Park B78 | Ventura Park | B78 3HD | Site Built |
| 112672 | Tamworth | | England | 422100 | 301500 | @ZSK Nu Homes | Claymore | B77 5DQ | Site Built |
| 112993 | Tamworth | | England | 421116 | 304184 | *TAMWORTH 3G | POLICE BUILDING | B79 7JQ | Site Built |
| 114262 | Tamworth | | England | 419316 | 305660 | Cornerstone 3847 | Severn Trent Tamworth | B79 9BA | Site Built |
| 114266 | Tamworth | | England | 422175 | 303760 | Glascote Road SW | Glascote Road | B77 2AL | Site Built |
| 114268 | Tamworth | | England | 422125 | 302489 | Marlborough Way 2 | Belgrave | B77 2HF | Site Built |
| 114273 | Tamworth | | England | 421022 | 303169 | Lamps T53 T55 | Peelers Way | B77 1AR | Site Built |
| 114832 | Tamworth | | England | 419250 | 303470 | Brake Brothers NI "PROJECT IVOR ROUTE 11" | Freshfields centre | B78 3HJ | Site Built |
| 115174 | Tamworth | | England | 420825 | 304490 | | OFFA DRIVE STREETWORKS STREETWORKS ON GRASSED VERGE | B79 8AE | Site Built |
| 116768 | Tamworth | | England | 423710 | 301991 | TAM_04 - FREAZLEY | OF B5080 | B77 4NE | Site Built |
| 116769 | Tamworth | | England | 422160 | 304067 | TAM_06 | BRINDLEY DRIVE | B77 3QH | Site Built |
| 116772 | Tamworth | | England | 423312 | 301234 | FREASLEY | EME COMPOUND WILNECOTE | B77 5PL | Site Built |
| 117151 | Tamworth | | England | 424099 | 302146 | Chiltern Road SW - CS17579_VF8 | Chiltern Road (opposite Cleasby) | B77 4JL | Site Built |
| 117152 | Tamworth | | England | 422445 | 302728 | Marlborough Way Streetworks. | Marlborough Way Streetworks | B77 2EY | Site Built |
| 117153 | Tamworth | | England | 421598 | 302226 | Peelers Way Streetworks SWs at the junction of | Tamworth Road | B77 1BY | Site Built |
| 117154 | Tamworth | | England | 419078 | 305156 | Gerard | CS19414_VF81473 | B79 7XF | Site Built |
| 117358 | Tamworth | | England | 421961 | 301307 | UNIT 1B CLAYMORE | UNIT 1B CLAYMORE | B77 5DQ | Site Built |